THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE SUPREME COURT

LD-2019-0001

In the Matter of Joshua N. Mesmer, Esquire

RESPONDENT'S REPLY BRIEF

Russell F. Hilliard, Esq.
NHBA #1159
Brooke Lovett Shilo, Esq.
NHBA #20794
Upton & Hatfield, LLP
159 Middle Street
Portsmouth, NH 03801
(603) 436-7046
rhilliard@uptonhatfield.com
bshilo@uptonhatfield.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| Introduction | 5 |
|--|----|
| A. Attorney Mesmer's Misconduct was Not Strategic | 5 |
| B. The Baseline Sanction is Suspension, Not Disbarment | 6 |
| ABA Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions | 6 |
| 2. New Hampshire Case Law | 8 |
| C. Stayed Suspensions Have Been Recognized as a Worthwhile Sanction. | 12 |
| D. There is Ample Evidence of Attorney Mesmer's Good Character | 14 |
| E. Attorney Mesmer Has Fully Regained His Capacity to Practice Law | 14 |
| Conclusion | 16 |
| Certificate of Compliance with Word Limit | 17 |
| Certificate of Service | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | <u>Pages</u> |
|--|--------------|
| Astles' Case, 134 N.H. 602 (1991) | 9 |
| Basbanes' Case, 141 N.H. 1 (1996) | 9 |
| Bruzga's Case, 145 N.H. 62 (2000) | 10, 12 |
| Cohen's Case, 143 N.H. 169 (1998) | 9 |
| Eshleman's Case, 126 N.H. 1 (1985) | 9 |
| Feld's Case, 149 N.H. 19 (2002) | 10, 12 |
| Gallant, John F. advs. Attorney Discipline Office, # 04-101 (2009) |)13 |
| Grew's Case, 156 N.H. 361 (2007) | 10 |
| In re Lath, 169 N.H. 616 (2017) | 15 |
| In the Matter of Phillip A. Brouillard, LD-2013-0002 (2013) | 14 |
| Jones' Case, 137 N.H. 351 (1993) | 9 |
| Kalil's Case, 146 N.H. 466 (2001) | 12 |
| Nardi's Case, 142 N.H. 602 (1998) | 9 |
| O'Meara's Case, 150 N.H. 157 (2003) | 11, 12 |
| Pasquina, Edward F. Jr. advs. Attorney Discipline Office, # 09-032 (2012) | 13 |
| Welts' Case, 136 N.H. 588 (1993) | 11 |
| Witkus, Lanea A. advs. Hugh M. Tamoney, # 06-029 (2009) | 13 |

| Wolterbeek's Case, 152 N.H. 710 (2005) | 9 |
|---|---|
| | |
| | |
| | |
| Miscellaneous | |
| <u> </u> | |
| ABA Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions | |
| 1 6 3 | |
| §4.6 | |
| §6.1 | 7 |
| §6.11 | 8 |
| §6.12 | |
| 86 13 | 8 |
